

16-1429

To Be Argued By:
WON SHIN

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 16-1429



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—v.—

THOMAS ABDUL HOLCOMBE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOON H. KIM,
*Acting United States Attorney for
the Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

One St. Andrew's Plaza
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2200

WON SHIN,
MARGARET GARNETT,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. The Offense Conduct	2
B. The Indictment	5
C. The Motion to Dismiss	5
D. The Trial on Stipulated Facts	6
E. The Sentencing	6
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—Venue in the Southern District of New York Is Proper	7
A. Applicable Law	7
B. Discussion	9
POINT II—Holcombe’s Non-Delegation, Ex Post Facto, Commerce Clause, Tenth Amendment, and Non-Implementation Claims Are Foreclosed by Circuit Precedent.	13
POINT III—SORNA’s Definition of “Resides” Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague	15
A. Applicable Law	15
B. Discussion	17

	PAGE
POINT IV—SORNA Does Not Violate the Right to Travel	19
A. Applicable Law	20
B. Discussion	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bacon v. Neer</i> , 631 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).	9, 12, 22, 23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).	16
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).	16, 19
<i>Mannix v. Phillips</i> , 619 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).	14
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016).	22

	PAGE
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012)	21
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	20, 21
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	20
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	15
<i>Spiteri v. Russo</i> , 2013 WL 4806960 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2013)	24
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Ambert</i> , 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Amer</i> , 110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 498 F. App'x 276 (4th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 2014 WL 534193 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 10, 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 592 F. App'x 206 (4th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 183 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>United States v. Bruffy</i> , 466 F. App'x 239 (4th Cir. 2012)	17, 18

<i>United States v. Brunner</i> , 726 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 418 F. App'x 209 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 419 F. App'x 485 (5th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Caraway</i> , 431 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 446 F. App'x 344 (2d Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Dugger</i> , 2011 WL 4528314 (D.S.D. Aug. 23, 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 627 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Gagliardi</i> , 506 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>United States v. Gundy</i> , 804 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2015)	9, 20
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010)	6, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Hester</i> , 589 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 552 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2009)	10

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Hyman</i> , 665 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).	8
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013).	22
<i>United States v. Kimble</i> , 563 F. App'x 850 (2d Cir. 2014)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Kimble</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 465 (W.D.N.Y. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Kopp</i> , 778 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 2015)	8, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Leach</i> , 639 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 768 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 750 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014)	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 2012 WL 2048218 (D. Vt. June 6, 2012)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Lunsford</i> , 725 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 2011 WL 711090 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 22, 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Nadi</i> , 996 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1993)	16

<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 420 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 773 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1985)	8
<i>United States v. Riddle</i> , 601 F. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 729 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Romeo</i> , 385 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 414 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Saavedra</i> , 223 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Shenandoah</i> , 595 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2010)	20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 611 F. App'x 770 (4th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 461 F. App'x 349 (4th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Strauss</i> , 999 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1993)	16

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Talada</i> , 380 F. App'x 255 (4th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Van Buren</i> , 599 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Van Buren</i> , 2008 WL 3414012 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2008).	20, 24
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 552 F. App'x 646 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
 <i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 2250	9, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3237(a).	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16901	22
42 U.S.C. § 16913(a).	17, 21
N.Y.P.L. §§ 110.00, 130.35(1)	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 18.	7
73 Fed. Reg. 38030	18
